R ECUMBENT BIKE

MODEL: RB3 00

Owner's Operating Manual ENGLISH



— TS LT

/4 Main Frame

/7 Monitor

/. Back Pad

19




— TS LT

M(M1 & M2)Pedal

(M3 & M4)
Decoration

(M5) Bar

(M6)Adaptor

(N6) Screw

(N2) Washer

(N3)Screw

00000

00000

00000

(N7) Screw

(N11) Adjust handle (N1

(N9) Nut

2

3)Screw

<4

(N4) Screw

4444

(N10)Screw

(N15)Spring washer

U
U




ANOTICE :

Turn the arron of adjust handle (N11) toward
the left and then insert adjust handle (N11)
into alxe .

— ) —————

FIGURE_1
ASSEMBLY THE REAR & FRONT STABILIZER

Fix the rear stabilizer(C) with the main frame(A) by screw(N1), washer(N2) and spring washer(N15).
Then, fix the front stabilizer(B) with the main frame(A) by screw(N3), washer(N2)

and spring washer(N15).
** After you finish assembly FIGURE 1, if the machine can’t stand stable,
you can use adjusted stabilizer(C1) to adjust the machine.




FIGURE_2 — /ﬁ/gu/gfz _
ASSEMBLY THE CENTRAL SUPPORT TUBE

First, release the screws(N12) from the main frame.
Step 1. Connect the sensors, (E2) with (A1), (ET) with(A2).

Step 2. Equip central support tube(E) into main frame(A) and
use screws(N12) to tighten.

Step 3. Slide decoration cover(M3,M4) assembly
the central support tube(E) by screw(Né).

FIGURE_3
ASSEMBLY THE FRONT HANDLE BAR & THE
MONITOR & THE BOTTLE HOLDER

Equip front handle bar(D) onto the iron plate of
central support tube(E) and tighted it by nuts(N9).

Step 1. Remove 4 pieces of screws (H1) from
console (H).

Step 2. Connect console wires (E1 & E2 ) to the
console.

Make sure that the wires are connected together
properly.

Fix the console (H) onto the central supporting
tube (E) using screws (H1).

Release the two screws(N14) from the cenftral
tube (E), equip the bottle holder (J2) with the

_ central fube (E) by the two screws(N14).

After then, put water bottle (J1) into bottle holder.




FIGURE_4 — 4 ——
ASSEMBLY FOR BACK PAD TUBE &
THE SIDE HANDLE BAR )
Fix the back pad support tube(G) with the main frame(A)
by screws(N4) & washers(N2).

Step 1. Then, connect the sensor(F5 & F4)) with the
control sensor(A2).

Step 2. Fix the side handle bar(F) on the main frame(A)
using the disassembled screws(N16) and washer(N2).

S TAFES ——
FIGURE_5

ASSEMBLY FOR BACK PAD & THE SADDLE PAD
Step 1. Equip back pad(L) onto back pad tube(G) and
tight it by screws(N7).

Secure the saddle pad(K) onto the side handlebar (F)
by washers(N2) and screws(N10).




ﬁ@(//?fé FIGURE_6 ASSEMBLY THE BAR
Insert the bar(MJ5) intfo the main frame
(A) and use stopping screws(N13)
to fix it.

SO T ——

FIGURE_7 ASSEMBLY THE PEDAL

Attach the right pedal to right crank. The right pedal
thread into the crank in a clockwise direction.
The same assembly way for left pedal with left crank.




— [IFES

FIGURE_8 HOW TO USE THE ADAPTOR
Position machine consideration for convenience,

using the adaptor, there is one adaptor hole located
at the rear of the machine.

[afrEo  ——
FIGURE_9 HOW TO ADJUST THE BACK PAD

Push the handle bar and adjust the back pad
section to have different position as required.

— [BUEE O

FIGURE_12 HOW TO ADJUST THE
SEAT PAD

Step 1. Pull up the stop bar(G44) and adjust the

seat to a comfortable distance you required,
then pull down.




/IBURE /f FIGURE 11

HOW TO ADJUST SITTING POSITION ANGLE

Using bar (M7) via pull up direction for inclination and
push down for declination.

— ]2 ——

FIGURE_12 HOW TO MOVE THE MACHINE

The front stabilizer has built-in fransport wheels. Stand at front of the machine
and lift it up until the weight of the machine is tfransferred to the transport wheels.
You can now easily move the machine to a new location.

N L TRANSPORTATION =
—_ —— il il
WHEEL > %




1] Fg+2 CL
;o /F1 0*2

F5 %QW

> F0%2kg0

G s e e N13-1
L]
« G5 o~ 5532 G51
G12 3 64 @c, G5

G772 'G8*2




T A43*4

I' ;
A44*2
\i




PIN DESCRIPTION Q1Y | P/N DESCRIPTION Q"TY
A MAIN FRAME 1 | A51T [ NUT 1
Al SENSOR(1100MM) 1 | A52 | DRIVING WHEEL 1
A2 | SENSOR(1350MM) 1 | A53 | MAGNETIC 1
A3 | MOTOR 1 | A54 | AXLE 1
A4 | SENSOR HOUSING 4 | A55 [ SCREW 4
A5 | SENSOR(950MM) 1 | A56 | BEARING 2
Aé | SCREW 1 | A57 | PULLEY HOUSING (L) 1
A7 | SENSOR HOLDER 1 | A58 | PULLEY HOUSING (R) 1
A8 BEARING 2 | A59 | SCREW 8
A9 BUSH 1 [ A0 [ NUT 1
A10 | NUT 1 [ A60-1 [ NUT 1
A1l | SCREW 4 | A61 | WASHER 4
A12 | TENSION CABLE 1 | A62 | SCREW 4
A13 | SCREW 2 | A63 [ NUT 2
Al4 | WASHER 2 | A64 |ENDCAP 2
A15 | MAGNETIC HOUSING 1 | A65 | FRONT CHAIN COVER(L) 1
Al6 | SENORE WIRE(950MM) 1 | A66 | FRONT CHAIN COVER(R) 1
Al7 | BELT 1 | A67 | REAR CHAIN COVER(R) 1
A18 | MAGNETIC 1 | A68 | REAR CHAIN COVER(L) 1
A19 | AXLE 1 [ A69 [ SCREW 16
A20 | BEARING 2 | A70 | CRANK(L) 1
A21 | ONE WAY BEARING 1 | A71 | CRANK(R) 1
A22 | BEARING 1 | A72 [ SPRING 1
A23 | PULLY 1 |8 FRONT STABILIZER 1
A24 | WASHER 1 | B] END CAP 2
A25 | BEARING 1 |B2 WHEEL 2
A26 | CCLIP 2 |83 SCREW 4
A27 | NUT 1 | C REAR STABILIZER 1
A29 | SCREW 2 | cCi END CAP 1
A30 | NUT 2 | Cl1-1 [ENDCAP 1
A31 | NUT 2 |D FRONT HANDLE BAR 1
A32 | STEEL SHIELD 2 | DI END CAP 4
A33 | MAGNETIC HOUSING 1 |E CENTRAL SUPPORT TUBE 1
A34 | NUT IE SENSOR WIRE(500MM) 1
A35 | SCREW 1 [ E2 SENSOR WIRE(500MM) 1
A36 | SCREW 1 |F SIDE HANDKE BAR 1
A37 | NUT IE END CAP 2
A38 | WASHER 1 | R END CAP 1
A39 | WASHER 1 |F3 END CAP 2
A40 | NUT 1 | F4 SENSOR WIRE(L) (650MM) 1
A41 | STRIP OF TRACKING HOUSING 1 | F5 SENSOR WIRE(L) (650MM) 1
A42 | SCREW 8 |Fé END CAP 2
A43 | SCREW 4 | F7 SENSOR BOX(BELOW) 2
A44 | ALUMINUM HOUSING 2 |F8 SENSOR BOX(ABOVE) 2
A45 | ALUMINUM TRACK 1 | F9 SCREW 2
A47 | ALUMINUM HOUSING (REAR) 1 |[F10 | CONTROL BOX(BELOW) 2
A48 | ALUMINUM HOUSING (FRONT) 1 |F11 | CONTROL BOX(ABOVE) 2
A49 | SCREW 4 [F12 | MYLAR BUTTON(R) 1
A50 | SCREW 8 |F13 [ MYLAR BUTTON (L) 1
A50-1 | SCREW 4 |F14 |SCREW 4

-11-




P/N DESCRIPTION Q1Y | P/N DESCRIPTION Q"TY
F16 | SENSOR SHEET METAL 4 | G41 | AXLE 1
G BACK PAD SUPPORT TUBE 1 [G42 [NUT 1
Gl |ENDCAP 1 [ G43 |SPRING 1
G2 | SADDLE BASEMENT 1 | G44 | ROTATE SHAFT 1
G3 | ROTATE RECIPROCATOR 1 | G45 | SCREW 1
G4 | SCREW 1 [ G46 |BUSH 1
G5 | WASHER 1 [ G47 | NUT 1
G6 | NUT 1 | G48 | SCREW 1
G7 | SCREW 2 [ G49 [ NUT 1
G8 | WASHER 2 | G50 | AXLE GRIP 1
G9 | POWDER METALLURGY 2 | G51 | ADJUSTING AXLE 1
G10 | BUSH 1 | G51-1 | BRACKET 1
G11 | COVER OF SEAT TUBE (L) 1 | G52 |BUSH 1
G12 | COVER OF SEAT TUBE (R) 1 | G53 [ SPRING WASHER 2
G13 [ SCREW 4 |H CONSOLE 1
G14 | SCREW 1 | HI SCREW 4
G15 | GAS CYLINDNER 1|0 WATER BOTTLE 1
G16 | SPRING 1 |12 BOTTLE HOLDER 1
G17 | SCREW 1| K SADDLE 1
G18 | NUT 2 |L BACK PAD 1
G19 | BRACKET 2 [ M1 PEDAL(L) 1
G20 | SCREW 4 | M2 | PEDAL(R) 1
Col | WASHER e E;ENTRAL SUPPORTING TUBE COVER :
Co3 | WASHER 4 s %NTRAL SUPPORTING TUBE COVER :
G24 | NUT 6 | M5 [BAR 1
G25 | WASHER 6 | M6 | ADAPTOR 1
G26 | BUSH 6 [N SCREW M8X100 2
G27 | WHEEL 6 | N2 WASHER M8X16 15
G28 | SCREW 6 | N3 SCREW M8*20 2
G29 | SCREW 2 | N4 SCREW M8X15 4
G30 | MOVING BASEMENT 1 [ N6 SCREW M4X20 1
G31 | SLIDING HOUSING (R)) 1 [ N7 SCREW 1/4X40 4
G32 | SLIDING HOUSING (L) 1 N9 NUT M8 2
G33 | WASHER 4 |N10 | SCREW M8X35 4
G34 | SCREW 4 |N11 | ADJUST HANDLE 3
G35 | SCREW 1 [ N12 | SCREW 4
G36 | WASHER 1 |[N13 | SCREW 1
G37 | NUT 1 | N13-1 | SCREW 1
G38 | SCREW 1 | N14 [ SCREW M5*15 2
G39 | BUSH 1 | N15 | SPRING WASHER M8 4
G40 | WASHER 2 |[N16 | SCREW M8X30 3

-12-




A J

[BUTTON FUNCTIONS]

eNTER
.. ..
>. .1

UP To make upward adjustment to each function data or increase
training resistance.

DOWN | To make downward adjustment to each function data or decrease
training resistance.

ENTER | To confirm all settings.

ST@RT
STOP

START To start or stop workout.
/ STOP Turn the START/ STOP joggle wheel under standby mode,

/ . -
~—~—_RECOVERY _ —

o it can be a quick start key to the Manual Program.
RESET | To reset current setting and have the monitor switch to initial
training mode for selection. Press the RESET button for 2 seconds
under standby mode for a Total Reset.
/NN

RECOVERY | To active RECOVERY function.

[ DISPLAY FUNCTIONS]

TIME Time will count up from 00:00 to maximum 99:00 with each increment
is 1 minute.

SPEED Displays current training speed. Maximum speed is 99.9 KM /H or
ML/H.

RPM Displays the Rotation Per Minute. Display range 0~100 RPM

DISTANCE

Accumulates total distance from 00:0 up to 99.9 KM or ML. The user

may preset target distance data by turning the UP/DOWN joggle wheel.
Each incensement is 0.1KM or ML.

-13-




CALORIES Accumulates calories consumption during training from O to maximum
990 calories. Each unit for increase or decrease is 10 KCL.

(This data is a rough guide for comparison of different exercise sessions
which can not be used in medical treatment.)

PULSE User may set up target pulse from O - 30 to 230
WATTS Display current workout watts. Display range 0~999.
POWER ON

1. Connect power supply to the monitor or press the RESET button for 2 seconds, the LCD
will display all segment with a long- beep sound for 2 seconds and display 78.0 in below
(FIGURE 1 & 2).

2. User may turn the UP/DOWN joggle wheel to select User 1~4 and press ENTER for
confirmation (FIGURE 3~4).

And then preset user information for SEX, AGE, HEIGHT and WEIGHT. (FIGURE 4~7)

15 20

10,." o .25
SO

5 >

s oog

o* SPEED ‘a0

II-IIIII-I-IIIII-I ENTEELSEE ENTEELSEE

TIME RP! LOAD WATT

8388 “Bea 4488

DISTANCE N | CALORIES/cal | PULSE

086 | 588 |~dhs i
FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4
SEx:=FEMALE ENTEE AGE WEIGHT=R
FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6 FIGURE 7 FIGURE 7

PROGRAMMING MODE

1. Program selections are MANUAL - PROGRAM - USER PROGRAM - H.R.C. > WATT
(FIGURE 8~12)

-14-



2. Use UP/DOWN joggle wheel to select the program you want and press ENTER to confirm.
Or press START/STOP button to start MANUAL mode immediately.

15 20 '|5 20 15 20 15 20
eit'ie, \e1'iie, ertie, CXRERY N
'IO. - .",.'25 'I(.!.~ 'IC{" - "',.'25 'I(l - "' '25
T, 5 ﬂﬂ I, M-,
MIE BT AT T
0° sPEED 40 0°  speeD 40 0°  speeD 40 0° spgeD 40
L1 LI1-FLINCTIONS M-I Li-FURC
TIME RPM WATT TIME [RPM warr | TIME TIME RPM WATT
A I L i I
DISTANCE K | CALORIES/cal | PULSE DISTA'N.(!;.K CALORIES/cal  PULSE nlsrA‘ri;::_'K cALORIE;-I:aI PULSE DISTANCE K | CALORIES/cal | PULSE
Ly !.ll IU I.ll!.ll P P Ly u P {I'I':I' 3 lﬂ
FIGURE 8 FIGURE 9 FIGURE 10 FIGURE 11
15 20
CXRRRY)

IONS SELECTIM
TIM;-'.n n RPM n WATT
AN u u
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE
od | O P
FIGURE 12

QUICK START IN MANUAL

1. Press ENTER to enter MANUAL program, and the screen is blinking (FIGURE 13).

2. Press START/STOP to start exercising. The resistance level is adjustable during exercising
(FIGURE 14).

3. User can press START/ STOP to stop exercising

ST 5
5 30 5
A L

0° SPEED 40 0°  SPEED

UL:MAN.-STOP! | ULMAM.-START

TIME RPM WATT TIME RPM WATT
8 0 0 gy 60 59

DISTANCE K cAI.ORlESIenI PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal | PULSE -"

g dle i T A

FIGURE 13 FIGURE 14

-15-



MANUAL MODE

1. After selecting MANUAL mode (FIGURE 13), user can use UP/DOWN joggle wheel to
increase or decrease level (from 1 to 16) and press ENTER to confirm.

2. User may preset exercise data (TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, PULSE), and press

START/STOP to start exercise.
User can press RESET to return to the MANUAL setting
3. Level is adjustable during training.

15

ortrre,

10, "4.,425
5 " ™ -
« T,
.

0° gSpeep 40

1‘5._”,.2'0
10,° ‘., 25
< ™ ™ -
-,
S 1 T
0° °40

Ui:MAMN.-STOF! H1-FURCTIONS THIRS SETTING! INGD LI1-FLINEC
TIME RPM WATT TIME RPM LOAD TIME RPM LOAD TIME RPM LOAD
e 0 0 agog | 0 w0 5 TR 5
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE .' DISTA'I‘:;?:-'K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTA.E;!;-.K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE
1
.'S E e 12 {111} ] ) {111} u P [T i
FIGURE 13 FIGURE 14 FIGURE 15 FIGURE 16
15 20 15 20 15 20
aeviiie, [oviiie, rYRRRE) KISEETH
10, ‘0925 10,.* 10425 10, ‘ 10, 7,425
S - -, N - -, S - - S o
R 1 -, 5 oML T,
LI T L T
0° Speep 40 0° Spgep 40 0°  SPEED 0°  Speep  “40

T ‘w " T 1
UMCTIONS SETT i u
TIME nn RPM n LOAD TIME RPM LOAD TIME RPM WATT mn
! 10 ] C il n !
({1 1] iy u ] u-Sg u 59 /
DISTA'I:;:E K CALORIE;-I'NI PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K
{ [ Ty mn an in a7
L. w ] w au [ w ¥ i
FIGURE 17 FIGURE 18 FIGURE 19
MANUAL mode
P /\ S5 25 27 25 25
= “ESET\ — ) — — /< >) - | | = ) — [ ) — | \
P \ / \\ /
RESET 3 SEC CLOCKWISE OR Q@
TO RESET ANTI-CLOCKWISE —
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
WeT _+ PROG (ORD: ) [TVE)
%/i K> ENTER (N /%PR.. K) ENTER o, K ENTER ., K) ENTER o, .o‘-'—"i’f .,
7 : y - 7T a \\< 77X / \\a / \\a - “
\ — | - ‘ —= | M — | — \ —> Jo —
N /) \ 4 A\ ) \ / A\ \ / \ /
N N /I N/ \ N ‘QJ/
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE

-16-



PROGRAM MODE

1. After entering PROGRAM mode, user and turn the UP/DOWN joggle wheel to select

program profile from P1 to P12, then press ENTER to confirm.
User can preset the TIME data then press START/STOP to start exercise.
After start training, TIME will be counted down. When the TIME is counted to O, the

screen is flashing and the alarm is ringing. User can press any button to stop the alarm

15.‘ '.2 ]5... '.20
10, 1,425 10,0 .25
o 2 = - -, -, s -y - .,

5% i -, nn R I ) 1
11 N RN L
0°  SpgED 40 0°  SPEED 0° speep 40

L|1=|::'F'I:I[-. =TARET H1:P I:II:. SToOF '|
y TIME y LOAD TIME WATT "M;-'.nn RPM n LOAD ‘
i ooy ED i fo | 0 0 T !
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DlsTANcE-K CALORIES/cal PULSE D|STAF,CEr.K CAlORIE#nI PULSE
i h 1] o e i i v 82 (] u

FIGURE 21 FIGURE 22 FIGURE 23 FIGURE 24

PROGRAM mode
USER SELECT U1-U4 HGT SET
o ENTER o . eNTER .. . ENTER . wrs .Eu .e ER . . ENTER o @ ENTER o
— S 7 o\ 7 \ VAR % ; ﬁ W 7N
£ ReseT ( = 7 D— / — [ / Vo> Y= \
~ \K / < ( \ ) ‘ \
~ \ Yy /i \ \ \
PRESS N \\:/// \§ S \—// g
RESET 3 SEC CLOCKWISE OR PRESS = D lg@
TO RESET ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
( EROGRAMSFIFCTPI b PT2 ) (FUNCTION SELECT ]
QGT_+ P12 . )
@ ENTER o o ENTER o
O ?

@ ENTER o Q @7 \
K% 3 7 o, . v.NTE .‘// °., P11 .. ENTER o .0./}“\\ ... . ENTER o
// Y4 y K \
“\//\\‘ N Q 3\ % 5 N ‘ Q \ N (/‘\ ) N ‘ / ggr: ‘
" y\ = @ _ ©, = \
CLOCKT/\”SE OR PRESS Q <@ (@
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER

CLOCKWISE OR CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ANTI-CLOCKWISE

\% 4
:/r\
¥d//
v
9

CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE



USER PROGRAM

1. After entering USER PROGRAM mode, the first column of the profile is blinking
(FIGURE 25). User may turn the joggle wheel to adjust the resistance level (FIGURE 26)
to create his/her own profile.

2. After setting (from column 1 to column 20), user may hold on pressing MODE button for 2
seconds to quit profile setting and enter TIME setting.

3. While making the profile setting, user can press RESET and return to the menu.

4. After start training (FIGURE 27~29), TIME will be counted down. When TIME is counted

to O, the screen is flashing and the alarm is ringing. User can press any button to stop the

alarm.
15 20
ot ie,
10, ",425
- N N '—
onns,
L
0° speeD 40
1: L1-FLINC Tll:II'IIE L
E TIME RPM WATT TIME
M n N lﬂl_'l { I I ¢+ I i'ng n ]
[T 1] 1 u L N 1] u [} |
DISTAH:E K CALORIES/cal PULSE 1.' DlsTANGE-'K GAL‘;R':S:I:dl PULSE 13 DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE D DlSTA;l:E K GALDR'ESI’ml PULSE 11
] |
u. (% A9 L] (v ¢ L u ) 0 (Yo
FIGURE 25 FIGURE 26 FIGURE 27 FIGURE 28
15 20
Leririe,,
10,07 28
85 " "' | %30
LI
0°  speep 40
LU1:SER-STOF!
TIVE Tmem — wam |
M- nn mn
L (] u
[ DISTANCE K | cALonlEs_/'eal PULSE 19
m
ia | g1 » 1
FIGURE 29
USER mode
“‘@ \,\G'F +
./ R e, o NTER o o BNTER o N TER o, o BNTER o g@ o ENTER o
)— B 2% y p 2 2 Zaa
RESET (_/\ N — )6 \6/ \%\< )%/ )
‘ \ \
PRESS \\ / - \v/ N \v/ K = \\s =
RESET 3 SEC CLOCKWISE OR PRESS @ Ton
TO RESET ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER =
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
((LOAD SET ) &Iold on pressing for2secondsj
@) PROG (TVE)
.EHTER. o ENTER o }/ﬂ@’?. @ ENTER o o ENTER o K ENTER .,
o N %;\ /P\ . -

¢

S

(/ ‘Eei’(/ \ )\ %(\U$ (\/\\)/% i

CLOCKWISE OR PRESS

ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER CLOCKWISE OR

ANTI-CLOCKWISE

CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE

i

[ Repeating these opeartion till completing the setting of 20 ranges J

-18-




HEART RATE CONTROL

1. After entering HEART RATE CONTROL mode, the screen will show heart rate percentage
55%, 75%, 90% and TARGET. User may select heart rate percentage by turning

UP/ DOWN joggle wheel for training.

User can preset the TIME data then press START/ STOP to start exercise.

After start training, TIME will be counted down. When the TIME is counted to O, the
screen is flashing and the alarm is ringing. User can press any button to stop the alarm.

If there is no HR input for 5 seconds, LCD will display ||||||||||| “#  until HR signal input.

15 20 15 20 15 20 15 20
\o1tire, KXl o, o110, o1,
10,.+" 10425 10,.*" 425 10,.*" 425 10, 7,425
5 ;: n n "-. 30 5 .:: '.‘ '.‘ :“0 30 5 ;: n n ":o 30 5 -: '.‘ '.‘ ::0 30
R 11 X R 1 X S 11
0° SpgED 40 0° SPEeD 40 0° gSpeep 40 0° SPEED 40
U1-55=PUL=E:101 U1-152PULSE-14E U1-90:PULSE:-115 EMTERPULSE:100
TIME RPM WATT TIME RPM WATT TIME RPM WATT TIME RPM WATT
I n 0 m ] M 1] I 1]
LHLIL 1] U LrLIL u u ] u 1] LI 1] u
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE
nn nn nn ] i
L 1] 1] u uu u ] 1]
FIGURE 29 FIGURE 30 FIGURE 31 FIGURE 32
'I 5 20 15 20 15 20 15 20
IR \o1tise, \olire, o '
10,.+ 10,.*" 25 10, ‘ 10,. ‘
S ' ' S - - S - - S - -y
u S onmn- B 1Y < 33y
2 L L ] '-_ ' ' ' ' L L [ ' E L L [ '
0°  SPEED 0°  SPEED a0 0°  SPEED 0°  SPEED
ULHREC-STRRT  ULHREC-STOP!  ULHRC-START | PULSE INPUT!
TIME " RPM n LOAD ‘ TIME . ‘ RPM n WATTn TIM;-' r RPM n LOAD ‘ TIM;-..-".l RPM n WATT
ﬂ-ﬂ t‘ u | 353 | u u u-Jg Bu | (A Elu 55’
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE DlSTA'P:;E K CALORIES/cal PULSE U
ot e 3 i v i ot e 3 a5 ( ]

FIGURE 33

FIGURE 34

FIGURE 35

FIGURE 36

H.R.C. mode
USER SELECT U1-U4
o ENTER o ° @ ENTER o @ ENTER o o ENTER o @ ENTER o
"// NN 7 % /\\"4 % X % X % T
RESET RN ( _— “/ C \ N ( - / \ N (
\K \ \ : ) K
~ N AN \\\ / . 7 \\ A NS
PRESS — 3 - - -
RESET 3 SEC CLOCKWISE OR PRESS - 399 @@
TO RESET ANTI-CLOCKWISE —
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
(CTRAINING MODE SELECT ) ((TRAINING MODE SELECT ) FUNCTION SELECT
Sy es) gy
ENTER ° ENTEQ ﬁNTEk EeNTER
ﬁ\ // /‘\' % o, .., .gu s;; ' %, -/2’7\'%
( Z // /
& — \ < \ — ‘\K — START
/ / STOP
o /06
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE

-19-



WATT CONSTANT

1. In standby mode, select WATT and press ENTER to enter.
2. The preset watt value 120 is flashing on screen, use UP/ DOWN joggle wheel to set target
value from 10 to 350. Pressing START button to start training.
3. User can preset the TIME data then press START/STOP to start exercise.
4. After start training, TIME will be counted down. When the TIME is counted to O, the
screen is flashing and the alarm is ringing. User can press any button to stop the alarm.
5. Watt value is adjustable during training. User can turn the joggle wheel to adjust the Watt

according to the instruction:

A : Watt value > Setting value 25% --- User should show down

e : Watt value in the Setting value 25% ---User should keep the same speed
V¥ : Watt value < Setting value 25% --- User should ride faster

15 .20 18,20
10 ‘ 10, .25
-, -, S N e B
52: .‘ .‘ L‘ 5; ' ' ' ' ¢30
- LL L
0 SPEED o SPEED 40

IJ1 WMATT-STOPF!

STOP

ME RP)
IS i'l l:'n
3 ( u
DISTANCE K CALORIES/cal PULSE
[} '“‘:'l a7
S e A s
WATT mode
USER SELECT U1-U4 HGT SET
@ CRBE +) ST+
.eN ER . EN ER o . eN ER o, eNTER o SNTER g, JeENTER g O NTER
\\ K% /‘\ ., 7 \\\._
_— > 7 > \
/—\ RESET ‘ — & \/k ) \/( ))
\
\ )
PRESS k / \\ / \& J/ / \\ _ J N J \\\\ e
RESET 3 SEC CLOCKWISE OR PRESS @
TO RESET ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS CLOCKWISE OR PRESS
ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER ANTI-CLOCKWISE ENTER
TRAINING MODE SELECT —WATT INSTALLED 120 (CFUNCTION SELECT )
SN TER g o‘“ E"u .EN Ele. .‘- ERO LoNTER o ‘ﬁN En.
7 N o
/‘\ \ /\ // \ 3 //%
_— ( ) START |

/‘;
NS

%&7/

CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE

d

PRESS
ENTER

CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE

RECOVERY

PRESS
ENTER

\@v// \J"~

CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE

PRESS
ENTER

\v/
CLOCKWISE OR
ANTI-CLOCKWISE

After exercising for a period of time, keep holding on handgrips and press “RECOVERY”
button. All function display will stop except “TIME” starts counting down from 00:60 to 00:00.

Screen will display your heart rate recovery status with the F1, F2....

to F6. F1 is the best, F6

is the worst. User may keep exercising to improve the heart rate recovery status. (Press the
RECOVERY button again to return the main display.)

-20-



EECOMERY SC FLULSE

x
T
-
-—

PULSE PULSE

-
v I

FIGURE 39 FIGURE 40

NOTE:

1. When user stop pedaling for 4 minutes, computer will enter into power save mode, all
setting and exercise data will stored until user start exercise again.

2. This computer requires 9V, 1A adaptor.

3. When computer act abnormal, please plug out the adaptor and plug in again.

-21-



